
 

401 N. Morton Street Office of the Common Council (ph:) 812.349.3409
PO Box 100 Website: www.bloomington.in.gov/council (f:)  812.349.3570
Bloomington, IN 47404 council@bloomington.in.gov

 

	

City of Bloomington 
Common Council 

  

Legislative Packet - Addendum 
Issued on Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
Committee of the Whole at 6:30 pm 

 



 *** Amendment Form *** 

 

Ordinance #: 22-13   

Amendment #:  Am 01  

Submitted By:   Cm. Flaherty, Cm. Piedmont-Smith 

Date:  April 13, 2022     

 

Proposed Amendment: 
 

1. Exhibit A to Ordinance 22-13 shall be amended by removing the following items from the 

exhibit:  

 

Energy efficiency retrofits for all City buildings 

 

$1,000,000 $3,000,000 

Upgrade of City vehicle fleet to hybrid/electric vehicles 

 

$1,200,000 $2,200,000 

Purchase and installation of GPS equipment for City vehicle fleet 

 

   $250,000    $250,000 

Construction of a green waste yard at Lower Cascades Park 

 

   $400,000    $500,000 

Citywide traffic signal retiming 

 

     $42,500    $425,000 

 

2.  Exhibit A to Ordinance 22-13 shall be amended by increasing the minimum cost estimate for 

the “Construction of various sidewalk projects throughout the City” from $300,000 to $500,000 

and by reordering the items listed in the exhibit so that they shall appear in the following order: 

 

Construction of High Street Multiuse Path and Intersection 

Modernization (from Arden Dr to 3rd St) 

  

$2,500,000 $5,000,000 

Construction of downtown ADA-compliant curb ramps (from 

W. Kirkwood and Indiana Ave) 

 

   $500,000 $1,000,000 

Construction of various sidewalk projects throughout the City 

 

   $500,000 $1,000,000 

Conversion of Citywide street lights to LED technology 

 

$1,500,000 $2,000,000 

 

3. Exhibit A to Ordinance 22-13 shall be revised to insert “are listed below in order of priority, 

and” in the last sentence of the first paragraph after the word “improvements”, such that the 

entire paragraph shall read:  

 

The proceeds of the 2022 Bonds will be used to fund longer-term capital projects 

and investments throughout the City of Bloomington, Indiana, in order to promote 

climate change preparedness and implement equity and quality of life for all, which, upon 

completion, are expected to generate revenue savings that will help offset debt service on 

the Bonds.  Such potential projects and improvements are listed below in order of 

priority, and include one or more of the following: 

 

 



Synopsis 
 

This amendment is sponsored by Cm. Flaherty and Cm. Piedmont-Smith and would remove 

certain items from the list of projects eligible for funding with proceeds of the proposed 2022 

Bonds. It would also reorder the remaining items, increase the minimum cost estimate for one 

item, and insert language to make clear that the projects are listed in order of priority.  

 

 

 

04/13/22 Committee of the Whole Action: Pending 

04/20/22 Regular Session Action: Pending 

 

 



 *** Amendment Form *** 

 

Ordinance #: 22-14   

Amendment #:  Am 01  

Submitted By:   Cm. Flaherty, Cm. Piedmont-Smith 

Date:  April 13, 2022     

 

Proposed Amendment: 
 

1. Exhibit A to Ordinance 22-14 shall be amended by removing the following items from the 

exhibit:  

 

Replace various gas-powered equipment with electrically-

powered equipment  

 

$25,000 $25,000 

Construction of a pathway to connect Lower Cascades to Miller 

Showers Park (Phase 6) 

 

$3,200,000 $3,200,000 

 

2.  Exhibit A to Ordinance 22-14 shall be amended by reordering the items listed in the exhibit 

so that they shall appear in the following order: 

 

Replace missing sidewalk on Rogers St. by Switchyard Park $200,000 $200,000 

 

Implementation of West 2nd Street modernization, including 

new signalization and protected bicycle lanes (from Walker 

Street to B-Line trail) 

 

$1,500,000 $1,500,000 

Design and right-of-way for North Dunn Street multiuse path 

(from the SR 45/46 Bypass to Old SR 37) 

 

$800,000 $960,000 

Addition of protected bicycle lanes along Covenanter Drive 

(from College Mall to Clarizz Blvd) 

 

$2,400,000 $2,880,000 

Griffy Loop Trail dam crossing and community access 

improvements 

 

$375,000 $375,000 

 

3. Exhibit A to Ordinance 22-14 shall be revised to insert “are listed below in order of priority, 

and” in the last sentence of the first paragraph after the closing parenthesis, such that the entire 

paragraph shall read:  

 

The proceeds of the 2022 Bonds will be used to fund longer-term capital projects 

and investments for park purposes throughout the City of Bloomington, Indiana Park 

District (the “Park District”), in order to promote climate change preparedness and 

implement equity and quality of life for all.  General descriptions of the projects to be 

financed with the proceeds of the 2022 Bonds (collectively, the “Projects”) are listed 

below in order of priority, and include the following: 

 

 



Synopsis 
 

This amendment is sponsored by Cm. Flaherty and Cm. Piedmont-Smith and would remove 

certain items from the list of projects eligible for funding with proceeds of the proposed 2022 

Bonds. It would also reorder the remaining items and insert language to make clear that the 

projects are listed in order of priority.  

 

 

 

04/13/22 Committee of the Whole Action: Pending 

04/20/22 Regular Session Action: Pending 

 

 


